

The Edinburgh Gazette.

Published by Authority.

FRIDAY, APRIL 25, 1851.

LORD CHAMBERLAIN'S OFFICE, April 4, 1851.

NOTICE is hereby given, that Her Majesty will hold Drawing-Rooms at St James's Palace on the following days, at two o'clock :---

Tuesday, 6th May next. Thursday, 15th May next.

Saturday, 31st May next, { to Celebrate Her Majesty's Birth-day.

N.B. The Knights of the several Orders are to appear in their Collars at the Drawing-Room on the 31st of May next.

REGULATIONS TO BE OBSERVED AT THE QUEEN'S DRAWING-ROOMS.

The Ladies who purpose to attend Her Majesty's Drawing-Rooms are requested to bring with them two large cards, with their names *legibly* written thereon, one to be left with the Queen's Page in Attendance in the Presence Chamber, and the other to be delivered to the Lord Chamberlain, who will announce the name to Her Majesty.

And those Ladies who are to be presented are hereby informed it is absolutely necessary that their names, with the names of the Ladies who are to present them, should be sent in to the Lord Chamberlain's Office on the second day previous to the Drawing-Rooms (for that announced for the 6th of May on Saturday the 3d of May), before twelve o'clock, in order that they may be submitted for the Queen's approbation; it being Her Majesty's command that no presentation shall take place unless the name of the Lady presenting, together with that of the Lady to be presented, shall appear on the card to be delivered to the Lord Chamberlain, which names shall correspond with those previously sent in to the Lord Chamberlain's Office.

It is particularly requested that in every case written cards only be delivered.

LORD CHAMBERLAIN'S OFFICE, April 11, 1851.

NOTICE is hereby given, that Her Majesty will hold a Levee at St James's-Palace, on Wednesday the 28th of May next, at two o'clock.

WHITEHALL, April 18, 1851.

The Queen has been pleased to grant the office of Solicitor-General for Scotland to John Cowan, Esq. Advocate.

WHITEHALL, April 21, 1851.

The Queen has been pleased to give and grant unto Sydney Davies Towle, of River Cottage, in the parish of St Mary, Islington, in the county of Middlesex, Gentleman, and Mary Ann, his Wife, daughter of Henry Lodge, of Stoke-Newington, in the said county, Gentleman, and Widow of Samuel Huggett, (formerly Samuel Potter,) late of Broadstairs, in the parish of Saint Peter-the-Apostle, in the Isle of Thanet, and county of Kent, Surgeon, deceased, Her royal licence and authority, that they may, in compliance with a proviso contained in the last will and testament of Mary Ann Huggett, of Ramsgate, in the said Isle of Thanet, Widow and Relict of Paulin Huggett, of Stone Farm, in the said parish of Saint Peter-the-Apostle, Gentleman, deceased, respectively take and use the surname of Huggett only, instead of their present surname of Towle; and that the said Sydney Davies Towle may take and bear the arms of Huggett only; and that the said surname and arms of Huggett only, may be taken, borne, and used by the issue of their marriage ; such arms being first duly exemplified according to the laws of arms, and recorded in the Herald's Office, otherwise the said royal licence to be void and of none effect :

And also to command that the said royal concession and declaration be registered in Her Majesty's College of Arms.

WHITEHALL, April 9, 1851.

The Right Honourable Sir John Jervis, Knt. Lord Chief Justice of Her Majesty's Court of Common Pleas at Westminster, has appointed Henry Coldicott, of Dudley, in the county of Worcester, Gentleman, to be one of the Perpetual Commissioners for taking the acknowledgments of deeds to be executed by married women, under the Act passed for the abolition of fines and recoveries, and for the substitution of more simple modes of assurance, in and for the county of Worcester, also in and for the counties of Warwick and Stafford.